
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
11.00 am on Monday, 14th November 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th October 2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Driving Assessments for New Applicant Drivers and Hackney Carriage 
Wheelchair Assessments for New Applicant and Additional Hackney 
Carriage Drivers  (Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

5. Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Right 
Turn Only (Whitley/ A444)  (Pages 13 - 22)

Report of the Executive Director of Place 

Note: The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item

6. Objections to Ringwood Highway Area 20mph Zone  (Pages 23 - 32)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

Note: The objectors have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of 
this item 

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Objection to Waiting Restrictions,  Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue  
(Pages 33 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

Note: The objector has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item

8. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

9. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

10. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry

Friday, 4 November 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, 
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member) and R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet 
Member)

By invitation: Councillors M Hammon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services Officers 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk/michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 11.00 am on 

Monday, 10 October 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor M Hammon (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

Employees: 
G Hood, Place Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
S McGinty, Resources Directorate

Public Business

17. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th August were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

19. Revised Burial and Cremation Fees and Charges for 2016-17 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought approval for an increase in burial and cremation fees and charges from 1st 
November, 2016 to support the on-going provision of cremation, burial and funeral 
services to Coventry residents over the medium term. No further increases were 
then proposed until 1st January, 2018 after which fees and charges would be 
increased on 1st January each year for three years. These fees and charges which 
would be increased in line with the West Midlands benchmarking group average 
and approval was sought to delegate these further increases to the Assistant 
Director for Streetscene and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Place 
Directorate Finance Manager.

The report indicated that ther
[...]
ases and clarification was 
provided regarding the plans to charge for excessive late arrival for a service. 
Councillor Hammon, Shadow Cabinet Member expressed his opposition to the 
proposals.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The proposed increase to burial fees with effect from 1st November 2016 
as detailed in the report be approved.

(2) The proposed increase to cremation fees with effect from 1st November 
2016 as detailed in the report be approved.

(3) The proposed removal of children’s burial and cremation fees with 
immediate effect for children who are resident in Coventry be approved.

(4) Approval be given that the additional fees be introduced from 1st 
November 2016 to achieve full cost recovery for services which are currently 
supplied free of charge or at a subsidised rate.

(5) Approval be given that an increase in fees and charges is applied from 
1st January, 2018 and on 1st January for the subsequent three years in line 
with the West Midlands Benchmarking Group average and that the 
communication and implementation of these increases is delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Streetscene and Regulatory Services in consultation 
with the Finance Manager for the Place Directorate. (Benchmarking exercise 
will be completed and a briefing note sent to the Cabinet Member on the 
percentage uplift to be applied).  

Page 4



– 3 –

20. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item.

21. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor Innes 14 November 2016

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Place

Ward(s) affected:
All Wards

Title:
Driving Assessments for new applicant drivers & Hackney Carriage Wheelchair 
Assessments for new applicant and additional hackney carriage drivers

Is this a key decision?

‘No – Although the matter may affect all Wards in the City, it is not anticipated that the 
impact will be significant’

Executive Summary:

In a Licensing & Regulatory Committee report dated 30 November 1994 the Committee 
decided to include wheelchair testing within the then driving assessment for new applicant 
drivers; carried out by licensing officers.  In a Licensing & Regulatory Committee report 
dated 28 November 2000 a new Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driving Test assessment 
and also a Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Assessment provided by the Driving Standards 
Agency (later to become the Driver Vehicle Standards Agency [DVSA]) was introduced.  
This was reaffirmed in a Licensing & Regulatory Committee report of the 16 November 2008 
in a taxi licensing review of the “DFT Taxi & Private Hire Best Practice Guidelines Phase 1”

In a letter dated 31 August 2016 the DVSA wrote to chief executives of local authorities 
informing them that the provision of Driving Assessments for Private Hire & Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Wheelchair Assessments for Hackney Carriage Drivers was being 
withdrawn as of the 31 December 2016.  Applicant drivers have been unable to book these 
tests from the middle of September as the DVSA are fully booked.  

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to:

1. Approve that it will be the Council’s policy as from the 9 January 2017 that the DVSA 
Driving Assessment and DVSA Hackney Carriage Wheelchair assessment is 
replaced by equivalent assessment and testing by Coventry City Council qualified 
Driving Assessment Officers. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



List of Appendices included:
None

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel
or other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 8



Report title:
Driving Assessments for new applicant drivers & Hackney Carriage Wheelchair 
Assessments for new applicant and additional Hackney Carriage drivers

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In a Licensing & Regulatory Committee report dated 30 November 1994 the Committee 
decided to include wheelchair testing within the then driving assessment for new 
applicant drivers; carried out by licensing officers.  In a Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee report dated 28 November 2000 a new Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Driving Test assessment and also a Hackney Carriage Wheelchair Assessment 
provided by the Driving Standards Agency (later to become the Driver Vehicle 
Standards Agency [DVSA]) was introduced.  This was reaffirmed in a Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee report of the 16 November 2008 in a taxi licensing review of the 
“DFT Taxi & Private Hire Best Practice Guidelines Phase 1”

1.2 In a letter dated 31 August 2016 the DVSA wrote to chief executives of local authorities 
informing them that the provision of Driving Assessments for Private Hire & Hackney 
Carriage Drivers and Wheelchair Assessments for Hackney Carriage Drivers was being 
withdrawn as of the 31 December 2016.  Applicant drivers have been unable to book 
these tests from the middle of September as the DVSA are fully booked.  

   
1.3 The obsolescent DVSA Driving Assessment was priced at £76.67 and the DVSA 

Wheelchair Assessment was priced at £25.45 (if combined a cost of £89.07).  

Coventry City Council will provide these assessments at a cost of £70 and £25 to the 
driver (if combined a cost of £90).   

2.  Recommended proposals

2.1 Proposal

Approve that it will be the Council’s policy as from the 9 January 2017 that the DVSA 
Driving Assessment and DVSA Hackney Carriage Wheelchair assessment is replaced 
by equivalent assessment and testing by Coventry City Council qualified Driving 
Assessment Officers. 

3.    Results
[...]
utive Summary:

Planning Permission was granted on 7th February 2014 for the construction of highways 
infrastructure, comprising of a new bridge over the A444. The scheme became known as the 
Whitley Junction improvement scheme and provided slip roads, retaining walls, extension of the 
existing bridge over the River Sherbourne, highway remodelling works, provision of routes for 
pedestrian and cyclists including stopping up/diversion of existing footpaths/cycleways and associated 
landscaping works. The changes to the road layout required Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) to 
assist with traffic management. 

One of the proposed TROs was the creation of a right turn only TRO which resulted in traffic only 
being able to turn right from the A444 northbound off slip on to the over bridge to the JLR/Hotel 
complex.  This TRO was implemented, however a significant proportion of road users are now 
turning left at the top of the slip road access. Therefore, it was proposed to revoke the right turn 
only order, which would enable traffic to turn both left and right at this junction, as it was 
considered necessary to formalise the current situation and improve capacity and safety for users 
of this junction arrangement. 

The proposed revocation TRO was advertised on 6th October 2016. This commenced a 21 day 
objection period.  6 objections were received.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed revocation TROs, if approved, will be funded from the 
Transportation and Highways capital programme.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objections to the proposed revocation of the right turn only TRO;

2. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the implementation of the revocation TRO as 
advertised.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Location plan
Appendix B – Summary of proposed objection and response

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Planning Committee Report 6th February 2014, Land at and adjacent to the Junctions of the A444 
(Stivichall and Cheylesmore Bypass) with the A4114 FUL/2013/2599 

Cabinet Report 13th August 2013 – Whitley Junction Road Improvements

Copies of reports available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 14



3

Report title:
Report – Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed revocation of right turn only (Whitley 

/A444). 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 As part of the original Whitley Junction improvement scheme proposals a TRO was 
implemented which  only permitted traffic to be able to turn right from the A444 northbound 
off slip on to the over bridge to JLR/Hotel complex.

However, a significant proportion of road users are now turning left at the top of the slip 
road access. The existing junction layout and alignment would not allow for a change in 
layout to prevent vehicles turning left. Traffic turning left also has the benefit of no 
oncoming traffic flow which allows vehicles to utilise both lanes when turning left. The 
introduction of additional signage has not assisted with limiting the left turning vehicles. A 
location plan is provided in Appendix A

1.2 Site observations have been undertaken and identify that a large proportion of drivers are 
undertaking this left turn manoeuvre and in some instances they are turning left from the 
outside right turn lane. The traffic either uses the access road to travel towards the city 
centre or Daventry Road. Formalising permitting both the left and right turns with signing 
and road markings will assist in controlling movements at this junction and improving 
safety.

1.3 As p
[...]
 to the aspiration that 
Coventry becomes a 20mph city and to recommendations made by a Task and Finish Group 
established by Public Services, Energy and Environment Scrutiny Board (4) to consider how to 
assess and prioritise requests for 20mph zones and 20mph limits outside of the safety scheme 
process, taking into consideration requests from the community.  

In September 2014 the Cabinet Member for Public Services approved the proposal that a number 
of areas, which already had traffic calming, were to become 20mph zones.  This included the 
Ringwood Highway Area following recommendations in Scrutiny Board 4.

Local residents were consulted on this proposal, and 87% of people who responded supported this 
proposal.

On 6th October 2016 the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to change the speed limit to 20mph, was 
advertised.  2 objections were received.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to Traffic Regulation 
Orders (which are used to determine speed limits); they are reported to the Cabinet Member for 
City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO if approved will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objections to the 20mph Traffic Regulation Order;
2. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the implementation of the ‘City of Coventry 

(Ringwood Highway Area) (20mph Zone) Order 2016.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Plan of Ringwood Highway Area 20mph Zone
Appendix B – Objection details with responses to issues raised.

Background papers:
None

Other Useful Documents
Cabinet Member (Public Services) Report
Date: 2 September 2014. Title Prioritisation of 20mph zones and 20mph speed limits

Copies of reports available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 24



3

Report title:  Objection’s to Ringwood Highway Area 20mph Zone 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In September 2014 the Cabinet Member for Public Services approved the proposal that a 
number of areas, which already had traffic calming, were to become 20mph zones.  This 
included the Ringwood Highway Area following recommendations in Scrutiny Board 4.

1.2 Local residents were consulted on this proposal, and we received over 100 responses.  
87% of people who responded supported this proposal.

1.3 On 6th October 2016 the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to change the speed limit to 20mph, 
was advertised.  2 objections were received.

1.4 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to Traffic 
Regulation Orders (which are used to determine speed limits); they are reported to the 
Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.

2.  Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The options considered

i) To make the Traffic Regulation Order and make the Ringwood Highway Area a 20mph 
zone;

ii) Not to make the Traffic Regulation Order and leave the Ringwood Highway Area 
subject to a 30mph speed limit.  If the speed limit is not amended the proposed scheme 
would not be installed.

2.1.1 Option i) is recommended as the area is a self-contained network of residential roads, 
many of which already have existing traffic calming features together with natural road 
bends and narrowings, which will help keep speeds low (see Appendix A – location plan).  
Additionally, reducing speeds to 20mph can have a wide range of benefits for the 
community, including encouraging cycling and walking, because of the calmer environment 
for ‘vulnerable’ road users.  A reduction in speeds can prevent collisions and can also 
reduce the severity of injuri
[...]
Waiting restrictions within Coventry are reviewed on a regular basis.

On 30th June 2016 a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised.  Objections were received and 
these were considered at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 15th August 2016. 

Unfortunately one of the objections, which had been received within the formal objection period, 
was not included in this process.  The objection related to proposed double yellow lines at the 
Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue junction.

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed.  Therefore 
the objection is to be considered at this meeting. 

The cost of introducing the proposed TROs, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1. Consider the objection to the proposed waiting restriction;

2. Subject to recommendation 1, approve the restrictions as advertised at the junction of 
Forknell Avenue/Lutterworth Avenue. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Summary of restriction, objection and response

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for City Services meeting 15 August 2016, Report – Objections to Proposed 
Waiting Restrictions

Copies of reports available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 34



3

Report title:
Report - Objection to Waiting Restriction, Forknell Avenue/Lutterworth Avenue

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 30th June 2016 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) relating to proposed new waiting 
restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions were advertised. Objections to 
these proposals were considered at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 15th 
August 2016.

1.2 Unfortunately one of the objections, which had been received within the formal objection 
period, was not included in this process.  The objection related to proposed double yellow 
lines at the Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue junction.

1.3 The request for double yellow lines at the Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue junction 
had been received from the Upper Stoke Ward Forum.  The residents attending the 
meeting had raised road safety concerns, advising that they considered the level of traffic 
in the area had increased and that there was a danger posed by cars parked too close to 
the junction, limiting visibility.

1.5 As part of the statutory procedure the Traffic Regulation Order was advertised in the local 
press and notices were posted on lamp columns in the area of the proposed restrictions on 
30th June 2016, advising that any formal objections should be made in writing by 21st July 
2016.  In addition letters were also sent to residents who would be directly affected, due to 
waiting restrictions being installed on the public highway, outside their property.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Unfortunately, although the objection to the proposals at Forknell Avenue / Lutterworth 
Avenue had been received within the formal objection period, due to an administration error 
it was not considered with the other objections at the Cabinet Member for City Services 
meeting of 15th August 2016.  The objection, response to the objection and origin of the 
proposed waiting restrictions is summarised in Appendix A.

2.2 In considering the objection, the options are to:

i) make the order for the proposal as advertised;
ii) make amendments to the proposals, which may require the revised proposal to b
[...]
ns can be dealt with and responded to quicker, 
improving the responsiveness of the service given to the public.

1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers advice 
from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, which in some 
circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded to without the need for 
formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such circumstances and with the 
approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is then sought from the relevant 
Councillor/Petition Organiser to proceed in this manner.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Officers will respond to the petitions received by determination letter or holding letter as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Where a holding letter is to be sent, this is because further investigation work is required of 
the matters raised. Details of the actions agreed are also included in Appendix A. 

2.3 Once the matters have been investigated, a determination letter will be sent to the petition 
organiser or, if appropriate, a report will be submitted to a future Cabinet Member meeting, 
detailing the results of the investigations and subsequent recommended action. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 In the case of a petition being determined by letter, written agreement is sought from the 
relevant Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor to proceed in this manner. If they do not 
agree, a report responding to the petition will be prepared for consideration at a future 
Cabinet Member meeting. The Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor will be invited to 
attend this meeting where they will have the opportunity to speak on behalf of the petitioners.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Letters referred to in Appendix A will be sent out by December 2016.

5. Comments from Executive Director of Resources

Page 41



4

5.1 Financial implications

There are no

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 11.00 am on 

Monday, 14 November 2016

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor M Hammon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillors R Bailey

Employees (by Directorate): 
M Coggins, Place Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Logue, Place Directorate
S McGinty, Resources Directorate
K Seager, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Apologies: There were no apologies 

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2016 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.  

24. Driving Assessments for New Applicant Drivers and Hackney Carriage 
Wheelchair Assessments for New Applicant and Additional Hackney 
Carriage Drivers 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought approval for the Driver Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) driving 
assessment and the DVSA Hackney Carriage wheelchair assessment being 
replaced by equivalent assessment and testing by the City Council qualified 
driving assessment officers.

The report indicated that at their meeting on 30th November, 1994 the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee decided to include wheelchair testing within the then 
driving assessment for new applicant drivers, carried out by licensing officers. At 
the meeting on 28th November, 2000 the Committee approved the introduction of a 
new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driving test assessment and also a 
Hackney Carriage wheelchair assessment being provided by the Driving 
Standards Agency (later to become the DVSA).



– 2 –

The City Council received a letter from the DVSA dated 31st August, 2016 sent to 
all Chief Executives of local authorities informing them that the provision of driving 
assessments for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and the wheelchair 
assessments for Hackney Carriage drivers were being withdrawn from 31st 
December, 2016. Applicant drivers had been unable to book these tests from mid-
September as the DVSA was fully booked. 

It was proposed that the City Council provide the assessments with effect from 9th 
January, 2017 at a cost of £70 for the driving assessment and £25 for the 
wheelchair assessment, or a combined fee of £90 for both tests.

RESOLVED that approval be given that it will be the Council policy from 9th 
January, 2017 that the DVSA driving assessment and the Hackney Carriage 
wheelchair assessment is replaced by an equivalent assessment and testing 
by the City Council’s qualified driving assessment officers.      

25. Objection to Traffic Regulation Order - Proposed Revocation of Right Turn 
Only (Whitley/ A444) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place 
concerning six objections that had been received to the Traffic Regulation Order to 
revoke the right turn only from the A444 northbound off slip on to the over bridge 
to Jaguar Land Rover/hotel complex. Two of the objectors, Mr Latimer and Mr 
Ross attended the meeting and outlined their concerns. Councillor Bailey, a 
Cheylesmore Ward Councillor also attended the meeting for the consideration of 
this item.

The report indicated that on 7th February, 2014 planning permission was granted 
for the construction of highways infrastructure comprising a new bridge over the 
A444 (the Whitley Junction improvement scheme). Changes to the road layout 
required Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) to assist with traffic management 
changes. One of the TROs only permitted traffic to be able to turn right from the 
A444 northbound off slip on to the over bridge.

The Members were informed that a significant proportion of road users were now 
turning left at the top of the slip road access. The existing junction layout and 
alignment would not allow for a change in layout to prevent vehicles turning left. 
Traffic turning left also had the benefit of no oncoming traffic flow which allowed 
vehicles to utilise both lanes when turning left.     

As a consequence it was decided to revoke the right turn only order and the TRO 
was advertised on 6th October, 2016 and 6 objections were received. Further 
information on the individual objections and responses to the issues raised was 
set out in an appendix to the report.

Members noted that enforcement of the right turn only order was an issue for the 
Police who did not have resources to provide continual enforcement at the 
junction.

Mr Latimer outlined his concerns relating to the impact for Cheylesmore residents 
of the revocation. He also sought clarification about changes to the original 
scheme design. It was emphasised that changes often occurred as detailed 



– 3 –

designs were developed and that traffic monitoring was always undertaken and 
modifications introduced to enable the free flow of traffic.

Mr Ross, Jaguar Land Rover expressed concerns about the lack of consultation 
with JLR regarding the traffic issues and the proposed revocation. He requested 
the opportunity for his company to be able to understand why the enforcement had 
failed, indicating that it was wrong to legalise the illegal movements. He 
highlighted the importance of the continued good working relationship between the 
City Council and JLR.

RESOLVED that, having considered the objections, consideration of the 
report be deferred to allow for a meeting with the Cabinet Member, Deputy 
Cabinet Member, Shadow Cabinet Member, Ward Councillors, officers, 
representatives from Jaguar Land Rover and the objectors to consider all of 
the issues raised and a further report be submitted to a future Cabinet 
Member meeting, if appropriate.      

26. Objections to Ringwood Highway Area 20mph Zone 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place 
concerning two objections that had been received to the Traffic Regulation Order 
to change the speed limit at Ringwood Highway area to 20mph. One of the 
objectors, Mr Gillett attended the meeting and outlined his concerns. 

The report indicated that on 25th March, 2014 the Cabinet Member for Public 
Services committed to the aspiration for Coventry becoming a 20mph city and in 
September of that year the Cabinet Member approved the proposal that a number 
of areas which already had traffic calming were to become 20mph zones including 
the Ringwood Highway area (Minutes 101/13 and 38/14 refer).  

Local residents were consulted on the proposal for Ringwood Highway, over 100 
responses were received with 87% of respondents supporting the proposal. The 
Traffic Regulation Order to change the speed limit to 20mph was advertised on 6th 
October, 2016 and two objections were received. The first objector advised that 
the scheme was ‘a waste of my money’ while the second objector informed that 
there wasn’t a speeding problem, there had been no accidents. Details of both 
objections and responses to the issues raised were set out in an appendix to the 
report.

Mr Gillett informed that he had lived in the area for 52 years and he was not aware 
of a speeding problem in the area. He felt that creating a 20mph limit would create 
more problems as drivers would become frustrated by cars travelling at this speed. 
He requested clarification about accidents in the vicinity. Mr Gillett also detailed 
the problems currently experienced by buses created by parked cars in the vicinity 
of the shops meaning it was difficult for the buses to turn.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having considered the objections to the 20mph zone, the implementation 
of the ‘City of Coventry (Ringwood Highway Area) (20mph Zone) Order 2016 
be approved.



– 4 –

(2) Officers be requested to investigate the concerns raised regarding the 
problems being experienced by buses on Ringwood Highway. 

27. Objection to Waiting Restrictions,  Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue 

Further to Minute 13/16, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place concerning an objection that had been received concerning a 
Traffic Regulation Order relating to proposed double yellow lines at the junction of 
Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue. The objector was invited to the meeting but 
was unable to attend.
 
The report indicated that the Traffic Regulation Orders relating to proposed new 
waiting restrictions and amendments to existing restrictions, including the junction 
of Forknell Avenue/ Lutterworth Avenue, were advertised on 30th June, 2016. 
Objections were considered at the Cabinet Member meeting on 15th August, 2016. 
Unfortunately one of the objections was not included in the process. 

The request for double yellow lines had been submitted via the Upper Stoke Ward 
Forum. The residents that attended the Forum meeting had raised road safety 
concerns advising that the level of traffic in the area had increased and that there 
was a danger posed by cars parked too close to the junction, limiting visibility. 
Details of the objection and the response to the issues raised were set out in an 
appendix attached to the report. The objector’s main concern was that the lines 
would prevent him parking outside his property and his grandchildren would have 
to walk from the car to the property on a daily basis. 

RESOLVED that, having considered the objection, the restrictions as 
advertised at the junction of Forknell Avenue/Lutterworth Avenue be 
approved.          

28. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member for City Services considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place that provided a summary of the recent petitions received that 
were to be determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending 
further investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the 
individual petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included 
target dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. Attention was drawn to the fact that if it had 
been decided to respond to the petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet 
Member meeting, both the relevant Councillor/ petition organiser could still request 
that their petition be the subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members were informed that where holding letters were being sent, this was 
because further investigation work was required. Once matters had been 
investigated either a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future 
a Cabinet Member meeting.



– 5 –

 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

29. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
contained a list of outstanding issues and summarised the current position in 
respect of each item.

30. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.  

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)


